The carrying amount in Australian dollars of the Group’s
monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies
other than Australian dollars at the reporting date are as
per the table below. Non Australian dollar liabilities include
trade creditors, accruals and borrowings recorded in
Australian as well as non-Australian entities. Non
Australian dollar assets include cash on hand and debtors
recorded in Australian as well as non-Australian entities.
Any fluctuation in exchange rates relative to the
Australian dollar will cause the below assets and liabilities
to change in value.

Liabilities Assets
2019 2018 2019 2018
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

United States Dollars

13,719  14,321  33,532  25,574

Euro

2,767  2,366  3,961  3,334

South African Rand

1,401  1,966  3,160  2,369

Canadian Dollars

1,556  881  6,939  6,461

Other

1,373  2,151  10,879  11,060

Sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to United States Dollars, Euro
and Canadian Dollars.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a
10% (2018: 10%) increase o r  decrease in the Australian
Dollar against the relevant foreign currencies.

United States dollar Impact Canadian dollar Impact

2019 2018 2019 2018
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

10% increase (538)  (268)  (73)  (76)
10% decrease 538 268 73 76

Euro Impact
2019 2018
$'000 $'000

10% increase 69 4
10% decrease (69) (4)

Profit / (loss) impacts are mainly attributable to exposure on outstanding receivables and payables at the reporting date
denominated in the applicable foreign currency

IMDEX LIMITED
and its controlled entities

DEBT & CAPITAL

Page 36 of 67

3.4  Financial Risk Management (continued)

Interest rate risk management

The Group’s cash flow is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow, lend and deposit funds at floating rates of
interest.  The following table details the Group’s pre-tax loss sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in variable interest rates:

Consolidated Impact
2019 2018

$ '000 $'000
Increased interest rate

231  81

Decreased interest rate

(231) (81)

Credit risk management

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is the
carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the
statement of financial position. Credit risk on financial
instruments refers to the potential financial loss to the
Group that may result from counterparties failing to
meet their contractual obligations. The Group manages
its counterparty risk by limiting transactions to
counterparty credit risk by limiting its transactions to
counterparties of sound credit worthiness. The Group
faced no significant credit exposures at the balance
date.

Liquidity risk management